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CONSULTEE RESPONSES/ REPRESENTATIONS MADE:

PARISH COUNCIL:
The parish council originally submitted comments raising no objection to the proposed development. 
An amended response was received on 21/08/2019 requesting that the following concerns are satisfied:
· Loss of light to other properties that boarder the development

· Building over a sewer pipe/main drain- no response has been received from United Utilities- request that a response is received before the application is considered.

LCC HIGHWAYS: 
No objections to the development subject to conditions relating to a construction management plan, wheel washing facilities and construction of driveway/access and visibility splay.

ADDITIONAL REPRESENTATIONS:

Letters of representation have been received from 13 residential properties, objecting to the application on the following grounds:

· Property will be built over a sewer

· Damage to trees that have been removed and plans to remove more trees.

· Loss of wildlife habitat

· Does not satisfy local housing need.

· Does not meet requirements of Longridge Development Plan.

· Existing dwelling is in good order and there is no need for the dwelling to be demolished.

· No evidence submitted showing sustainability of new dwelling.

· Proposed hard surface area will lead to significant surface water runoff.

· Not clear if property is for residential or commercial use and parking areas states for ‘visitors’

· Loss of view

· The design of the dwelling is too large and is out of character in this area; 

· Loss of residential amenity, including loss of light and loss of privacy and noise nuisance during construction.
· Precedent set for other dwellings.

· Additional traffic;

· Restrictions should in place for constructions works ie. hours of operation, road cleaning and maintenance, construction vehicle access to the site;

· Bats have been seen in the area and the submitted bat survey was not carried out at the correct time (March).
1.
Site Description and Surrounding Area
1.1
The application relates to a detached two storey property known as 27 Humber Street. The dwelling is located within a substantial plot measuring 0.16 hectares and is within the settlement of Longridge.  

1.2
The existing dwelling is situated at the end of the terrace row with its front elevation facing north-west towards Willows Park Lane. The existing dwelling is sited approximately 6 metres from the side elevation of the end terrace on Humber Street and has two existing outbuildings in the garden area. 
1.3 
Vehicular access to the site is obtained directly off Humber Street with an area of hard standing to the front of the dwelling for parking. To the front, sides and rear of the dwelling are relatively large garden areas with all boundaries defined by a mixture of fencing, hedging and trees. 
1.4
The application site is surrounded by residential properties to the north, east and south with Willows Park Lane being to the north-west. North east of the site are bungalow properties along Eden Gardens with the rear garden areas backing onto the application site. To the south east are two storey properties located on Mersey Street with the rear gardens of these properties backing on to the application site. To the south west is a terrace row (Severn Street) as well as terrace row (Humber Street)
1.5
The surrounding area, and settlement of Longridge, is defined by a variety of house types. To the south of the site the properties are generally two storey dwelling and to the north is Eden Gardens which are bungalow properties.
2.
Proposed Development for which consent is sought
2.1
The application seeks consent to demolish the existing two storey house and replace it with a new larger dormer bungalow.
2.2
The replacement dwelling would be rotated and re-aligned so that its front elevation faces south west and its rear elevation northeast, and it would be one and a half storey in height (dormer bungalow). 
2.3 
The finished ground floor level of the replacement dwelling would match the existing ground floor level with the new garage being set approximately 0.8 metres lower due to the sloping nature of the ground. 
2.4
With regard to appearance, the replacement dwelling would consist of steep pitched over-hanging roofs and high levels of glazing in the front and rear elevations, including sun lounge. The dwelling would be finished in render, with a slate roof. 
2.5 
The dwelling would include three bedrooms, kitchen, sun lounge, lounge, dining room, study, utility, pantry, as well as various utility and storage rooms including two bathrooms. The attached double garage would be sited to the south east of the dwelling and the existing driveway and hard surfaced area to the front of the dwelling would be altered/extended to provide vehicle access to the garage, however vehicular access would be retained from the existing point off Humber Street. 
2.6 
To the south east of the dwelling within the curtilage of the dwelling it is proposed to erect a shed and a green house. 

3.
Relevant Planning History

None relevant
4.
Relevant Policies

Ribble Valley Core Strategy:

Key Statement DS1 – Development Strategy

Key Statement DS2 – Sustainable Development

Key Statement EN4 – Biodiversity and Geodiversity 

Key Statement DMI2 – Transport Considerations

Policy DMG1 – General Considerations

Policy DMG2 – Strategic Considerations

Policy DME1 – Protecting Trees and Woodlands

Policy DMG3 – Transport & Mobility

Policy DMH5 – Residential and Curtilage Extensions 

Policy DME3 – Site and Species Protection and Conservation
Longridge Neighbourhood Plan
          
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF)
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)

5.
Assessment of Proposed Development
5.1
Principle of development
5.1.1
The application seeks consent to demolish an existing two storey dwelling and replace it with a dormer bungalow. The application site is located within the settlement boundary of Longridge (Principle Settlement) and consequently the broad principle of a replacement dwelling in this location is acceptable, subject to compliance with other relevant planning policies. 

5.2
Impact upon Residential Amenity
5.2.1
The replacement dwelling will be centrally located within the site and it’s orientation is altered so that it’s front elevation faces north-west and the rear elevation will face north east. The dwelling would be set back 12m from the highway of Humber Street, at the nearest point, and a separation distance of 11m would be achieved between the side elevation of no.26 Humber Street and the front porch of the replacement dwelling. Furthermore, the replacement dwelling has been orientated so as to ensure its front elevation does not directly face the properties opposite.

5.2.2
It is accepted that the replacement dwelling would be significantly taller than the existing bungalows along Eden Gardens. However through negotiating with the applicants’ agent the proposed garden room was removed from the proposal and therefore a minimum 12 metre separation distance has been achieved between the rear elevation of the proposed dwelling and the dwellings along Eden gardens. The concerns of the neighbours are noted however it is considered that the distance retained will ensure that the new dwelling will not result in a significant loss of light to these garden areas. 
5.2.3
Within the rear (north-east) elevation 2 roof lights and a dormer window are proposed. The dormer windows serve a bathroom and the roof lights will be located within the slope of the roof reducing the potential to create loss of privacy due to the angle of the windows. Notwithstanding the fact that a bathroom is a non-habitable room a condition will be attached to the recommendation requiring the dormer windows to be obscurely glazed to reduce the perceived loss of privacy with the neighbours to the rear. As such it is considered that the proposed development would share an acceptable relationship with the properties to the rear on Eden Gardens in relation to overlooking, overshadowing, loss of daylight and privacy.         

5.2.4
To the south east of the development site are a terrace row of two storey dwellings with the rear elevations and rear garden areas backing on to the development site. With regard to the proposed replacement dwelling it is considered that a separation distance of 26 metres would ensure that the proposed dwelling would not result in loss of light or privacy to these dwellings. With regards to the proposed shed that is to be set within 1 metres of the shared boundary with 63 Mersey Street, due to the shed having a maximum height of 3 metres it is considered that the shed will not have an overbearing impact or result light/privacy and as such the development shares an acceptable relationship with this dwelling.
5.2.5 
It is also proposed to have a dormer on the front elevation of the bungalow with there being 4 sets of windows directly facing 25 Humber Street. These windows will face the side elevation of no. 25 Humber Street. It is considered that the 14 metre separation distance achieved would ensure that these windows would not directly overlook the application site as well as the rear garden of the dwelling and therefore the replacement dwelling shares an acceptable relationship with this property.

5.2.6
Objections have been raised in respect of potential noise and disturbance from construction works and vehicles, however construction works are a necessity for any development and therefore this is not a sustainable reason to refuse a planning application. Conditions have however been attached requiring a detailed construction management plan to be submitted to the Local Planning Authority (LPA) prior to development commencing on site and restricted hours of operation.          

5.3
Visual Impact and design


5.3.1
Some objectors have commented that the replacement dwelling is too large and out of keeping with surrounding properties. In response to this, it is accepted that replacement dwelling would have a larger foot print that the existing dwelling however the application site has a substantial residential curtilage (0.16 hectares) and can easily accommodation a dwelling of this size. 
5.3.2
it is evident that there are a variety of house types and designs throughout Longridge and in the immediate vicinity of the application site there are houses of different styles and materials, ranging from the traditional two storey stone properties on Mersey Street, red brick properties on Humber Street and the bungalows Eden Gardens that are generally finished in brick and/or render. As such, it is not considered that there is a specific house type or design in the vicinity and this plot does lend itself to allow a modern design of property.   
5.3.3
In addition to the above, the application site is reasonably well screened by the existing residential streets and therefore is only visible on the approach from Humber Street and from within the properties that face the application site.
5.3.4
In view of the above it is considered that the replacement dwelling, and detached shed and garden room albeit larger than the existing bungalow, would be sympathetic and in keeping with the surrounding area/buildings and would not adversely impact upon the landscape in accordance with Policy DMG1 of the Ribble Valley Core Strategy. 
5.4
Landscape and Ecology 

5.4.1
The application is accompanied by an Arboriculture Impact Assessment which shows that no trees are to be removed as part of the development however it is recommended that the formation of pruning of T10 is undertaken to ensure sufficient clearance between the proposed dwelling and adjacent branches and these works will have no adverse impact on tree health and longevity. It is also requested that to protect the trees from construction site traffic (including demolition works) the remaining trees should be protected by a temporary protective barrier. A condition has therefore been attached requiring a detailed landscaping scheme to be submitted for the written approval of the LPA, and a timetable for implementation. An additional condition has been attached which requires the root protection areas of all trees/hedging shown to be retained shall be protected by fencing during the construction process. 
5.4.2
The applicant has also submitted a bat survey with the application which found no evidence of bats at the site and concludes that the risk to bats is low. Nearby residents have contacted the Council and informed the Countryside Officer that they have seen bats in/around the building. The Countryside Officer has discussed this resident’s comments with the Bat Surveyor and the Surveyor has reiterated that the existing building is well sealed and has negligible potential for bats. In view of this, the Countryside Officer has commented that they have no evidence to contradict the conclusions of the submitted bat report, and thus raises no objection subject to the development being carried out in accordance with the “Recommendations and Mitigation” measures detailed within section 9 of the submitted bat survey. A standard informative has also been attached in respect of bat protection.  
5.5
Highways

5.5.1
The existing access off Humber Street will be utilised and sufficient parking space will be provided for the replacement dwelling within the residential curtilage. 

5.5.2
The County Highway Surveyor has no raised objection to the proposal on highway grounds, as the applicant has provided detailed of an access with automatic security gates that meets the requirements of highway specifications.   

5.5.3
The Highway Surveyor has also requested conditions be attached in relation to a construction management plan and wheel washing facilities. 
5.6
Other Issues
5.6.1
A number of objectors have raised concerns regarding the new dwelling being built over the drain that serves a number of properties. Longridge Town Council has also stated that United Utilities have not been consulted on the development. The issue regarding the development being built over a drain would be dealt with separately by the applicant. Subject to an approval the applicant would require a separate application for building regulations.
5.6.2
An objector has commented that the approval of this application would potentially enable further applications for additional dwellings within the curtilage to be approved. Each application is considered on its own merits and approval of this application would not set a precedent for other curtilage development.
6.
Conclusion
6.1
Considering all of the above and having regard to all material considerations and matters raised, the replacement dwelling would share an acceptable relationship with the surrounding area in terms of both residential and visual amenity, and subsequently the application is recommended for approval, subject to conditions. The revised comments of the Town Council are noted and their comments are taking into account in the consideration of the application. Any building over sewer agreement would need the consent of the relevant authority and is not one to be considered at this stage but an informative has been added to the recommendation. 
RECOMMENDATION: That the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions:
1.
The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years beginning with the date of this permission. 


REASON: To comply with the requirements of section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

Plans

2.
Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the proposals as detailed on drawings:

Site Location Plan: Dwg no 001 
Proposed Site Plan and Side Elevations: Dwg no 005 Rev E amended plan received 16.07.2019
Proposed Front and Rear Elevations: Dwg no 004 Rev B

Proposed Ground Floor Plan Sections X-X and Y-Y: Dwg no 002 Rev A amended plan received 08.07.2019

Proposed First Floor Plan: Sections X-X and Y-Y: Dwg no 003 Rev A amended plan received 08.07.2019

Proposed Shed and Greenhouse Elevations: Dwg no 006


REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify which plans are relevant to the consent.

Materials
3.
Notwithstanding any description of materials in the application and the requirements of condition 2 of this permission, samples or full details of all 
materials to be used on the external surfaces of the dwelling hereby approved 
shall have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to their use on site. Such details shall include the type, colour and texture of the materials. The development shall thereafter be implemented in 
accordance with the duly approved materials.


REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the materials to be used are appropriate to the locality.
4.
Notwithstanding the submitted details, prior to the replacement dwelling hereby approved being occupied, details at a scale of not less than 1:20 of any new boundary walling, gates and fencing, along with a timescale for their inclusion within the development, shall have been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved details.


REASON:  In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that the detailed design of the proposal is appropriate to the locality.
Landscaping and trees

5.
Notwithstanding the details shown on the approved plans and the requirements of condition 2 of this permission, within three months of the commencement of the development a landscaping scheme for the site (including elements of both ‘hard’ and soft’ landscaping) shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

The scheme shall include details of the proposed surface treatment of all hard surfaced areas and the type, species, siting, planting 
distances and programme of planting of any new and replacement trees and shrubs. 
The duly approved landscaping scheme shall be carried out within 12 months of the dwellinghouse first being occupied and the areas which are landscaped shall be retained as landscaped areas thereafter. Any trees or shrubs removed, dying, being severely damaged or becoming seriously diseased within three years of planting shall be replaced by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally required to be planted.


REASON: In order to achieve a satisfactory level of landscaping for the dwelling house in the interests of visual amenity.
6.
The trees and hedges shall be retained on site as detailed within the submitted Arboriculture Impact Assessment and no development shall take place until all the existing trees within, or directly adjacent, to the site have been enclosed with temporary protective fencing in accordance with BS 5837: 2012 Trees in relation to design, demolition and construction – Recommendations. The fencing shall be checked and verified on site by the Council’s Countryside Officer prior to work commencing and the fencing shall be retained during the period of construction and no work, excavation, tipping, or stacking/storage of materials shall take place within such protective fencing during the construction period.


REASON: To protect the existing vegetation in the interest of visual amenity.
Permitted Development

7.
Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking, amending or re-enacting that Order) any future extensions and/or alterations to the dwelling including any development within the curtilage as defined in Schedule 2 Part 1 Classes A, B, C, E or F shall not be carried out without the formal written consent of the Local Planning Authority.


REASON: To enable the Local Planning Authority to exercise control over development which could materially harm the character and visual amenities of the development and locality.
8.
The bathroom windows within the dormer in the rear (north east) elevation of the dwelling house hereby approved shall be obscurely glazed to a minimum of level 3 on the Pilkington Scale (where 1 is the lowest and 5 the greatest level of obscurity) and shall be non-opening unless the parts of the window which can be opened are more than 1.7 metres above the floor level of the room in which the window is installed. The duly installed windows shall be retained as such thereafter.


REASON: To safeguard the privacy of occupiers of neighbouring dwellings and to ensure satisfactory levels of amenity for adjoining residents.
9.
No external lighting shall be installed on the replacement dwelling hereby approved, or elsewhere within the site. 

REASON: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of visual amenity and to prevent nuisance arising.

Ecology

10.
No above ground works shall commence or be undertaken on site until details of the provisions to be made for building dependent species of conservation concern, artificial bird nesting boxes / artificial bat roosting sites have been submitted to, and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

For the avoidance of doubt the details shall identify the nature and type of the nesting boxes/artificial roosting sites and the locations(s) or wall and roof elevations into which the above provisions shall be incorporated.


The artificial bird/bat boxes shall be incorporated into the dwelling during the construction stage of the development and made available for use before the dwelling hereby approved is first occupied and thereafter retained.  The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the approved details.


REASON: In the interests of biodiversity and to enhance nesting/roosting opportunities for species of conservation concern and reduce the impact of development.
Construction Works and Highways

11.
No building or engineering operations within the site or deliveries to and from the site shall take place other than between 07:30 hours and 18:00 hours Monday to Friday and between 08:30 hours and 14:00 hours on Saturdays, and not at all on Sundays or Bank Holidays.


REASON: In order to protect the amenities of existing residents.
12.
For the full period of construction, facilities shall be available on site for the cleaning of the wheels of vehicles leaving the site and such equipment shall be used as necessary to prevent mud and stones being carried onto the highway. The roads adjacent to the site shall be mechanically swept as required during the full construction period. 


REASON: To prevent stones and mud being carried onto the public highway to the detriment of road safety.
13.
Before the access is used for vehicular purposes the land within 3m of the centre line of the driveway shall be maintained thereafter, free from obstructions such as walls, fences, trees, hedges, shrubs, ground growth or other structures within the splays in excess of 1m in height above the height at the centre line of the adjacent carriageway.

REASON: To assist visibility of vehicles entering and leaving the highway.

14.
No development shall take place until a Construction and Demolition Method Statement has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  For the avoidance of doubt the submitted information shall provide precise details of:
· The siting and location of parking for vehicles of site operatives and visitors

· The siting and location for the loading and unloading of plant and materials

· The siting and locations of all site cabins

· The siting and location of storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development

· The siting and locations of security hoarding 

· The timings/frequencies of mechanical sweeping of the adjacent roads/highway

· Periods when plant and materials trips should not be made to and from the site (mainly peak hours but the developer to identify times when trips of this nature should not be made)

· The highway routes of plant and material deliveries to and from the site.

· Measures to ensure that construction and delivery vehicles do not impede access to adjoining properties.

· Contact details for the site manager(s)

· A demolition phasing plan that indicates the extents/full demolition of the existing building/structures on site and the phasing of such works in relation to the construction of the development hereby approved.


The approved statement shall be adhered to throughout the construction period of the development hereby approved including the timings/phasings for demolition.


REASON: In the interests of protecting residential amenity from noise and disturbance and to ensure the safe operation of the Highway for the duration of the construction phase of the development.
15. 
Notwithstanding the requirements of condition 5 of this approval, the car parking and manoeuvring areas shall be provided as shown on Drawing 055 Rev E amended plan received 16.07.2019 prior to the first occupation of the replacement dwellinghouse hereby permitted, and shall be permanently maintained thereafter clear of any obstruction to their designated purpose. 


REASON: To allow for the effective use of the parking areas.
16. 
The finished floor levels of the development hereby approved shall not exceed those found on the existing dwelling (as indicated on Drawing: Proposed Site Plan and Side Elevations: dwg no 005 Rev E amended plan received 16.07.2019)


REASON: In order that the Local Planning Authority may ensure that proposed development responds appropriately to the topography of the site and is not of detriment to nearby residential amenity nor the character or visual amenities of the area.

17. 
The existing building indicated as/known as 27 Humber Street (PR3 3WD) on drawing 001 shall be demolished and all resultant materials removed from the site prior to first occupation or use of the dwelling hereby approved.


REASON: To define the scope of the permission hereby approved and to safeguard the visual amenities of the locality against over-intensive development.

18. 
No development shall be commenced until the engineering and constructional details of the proposed driveway and entrance have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The development shall, thereafter, be constructed in accordance with the approved details. 


REASON:  In order to ensure that the structure of the existing dropped crossing is maintained.
19. 
Before the access is used for vehicular purposes, that part of the access extending from the highway boundary to the gates shall be appropriately paved in tarmacadam, concrete, block paviours, or other approved materials.


REASON: To prevent loose surface material from being carried on to the public highway thus causing a potential source of danger to other road users.

20. 
Before the access is used for vehicular purposes, any gateposts erected at the access shall be positioned 5m behind the kerb edge across the carriageway and any gates erected shall open away from the highway 


REASON: In the interests of highway safety to enable permit vehicles to pull clear of the carriageway when entering the site and to assist visibility.

Drainage
21. 
The site shall be drained via separate systems for the disposal of foul and surface water.


REASON: To secure a satisfactory system of drainage and to prevent pollution of the water environment.
INFORMATIVES:
If any evidence of bats is found at any time during works then works should cease immediately and advice sought from Natural England or a suitably qualified bat worker. 

The applicant is advised to ensure that any necessary consents are obtained should there be a need to build over a sewer.
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
https://www.ribblevalley.gov.uk/site/scripts/planx_details.php?appNumber=3%2F2019%2F0427
